

No 20 -

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Damon J. Claiborne,

Petitioner,

v.

Secretary of the Army,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN N. MAHER*
KEVIN J. MIKOLASHEK
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC
26 South 3rd Street, Number 68
Geneva, Illinois 60134
john@maherlegalservices.com
lawyersdefendingwarriors.com
Tel: (708) 468-8155

August 10, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	7
SECTION 572 OF THE NDAA OF 2013 & ARMY REGULATION 635-200.....	10
ARGUMENTS.....	14
I. The Secretary Picked those Portions of the Controlling Regulation that Supported his Decision and “Read Out” those Provisions that Favored Claiborne.....	14
II. The Secretary Exceeded his Statutory Mandate by Adding Operative Language not Contained in the Enabling Statute to Promulgate and Enforce an	

Unconstitutional Retroactive Rule without Congressional Authority.....	24
III. The Lower Courts Erred by Endorsing the Secretary’s Arbitrary Decision that Claiborne had a “Demonstrated Proclivity” for Misconduct where there was but one Adjudicated and Resolved Incident from Ten Years Prior.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
APPENDIX A - <i>Claiborne v. McCarthy</i> , No. 18-36023, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 7846 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B - <i>Claiborne v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01192-BR, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195014 (D. Or. Nov. 15, 2018).....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1988).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Blassingame v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 866 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Board of the County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1994).....	43
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	26, 32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Budhathoki v. Nielsen</i> , 898 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Brimstone R.R. & Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 104 (1928)	26
<i>Cal. PUC v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16, 17
<i>Claridge Apartments Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 323 U.S. 141 (1944).....	26
<i>Columbia Board. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	17
<i>Coteau Properties Co. v. Department of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. United States Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 870 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18, 20
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Electronic Components Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	23
<i>General Dynamics Corporation v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 514 (2000).....	34
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	41
<i>Glenn v. MetLife (Metro. Life Ins. Co.)</i> , 461 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22

<i>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 174 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Gov't of Canal Zone v. Brooks</i> , 427 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	43
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964).....	40
<i>John Doe v. Schachter</i> , 804 F. Supp. 53 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25, 26, 27, 32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Lefrancois v. Mabus</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Leslie v. A.G. of the United States</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	26
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	44

<i>Miami-Dade County v. United States EPA,</i> 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. United States DOI,</i> 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Miller v. United States,</i> 294 U.S. 435 (1935).....	26
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.,</i> 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Morton v. Ruiz,</i> 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 22, 23, 42
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n. v. Zinke,</i> No. 14- 17350, 2017 WL 6327944 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2017).....	17
<i>Neal v. Sec’y of Navy & Commandant of Marine Corps,</i> 639 F.2d 1029 (3d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc.,</i> 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Alford,</i> 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	6

<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Hurst</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	22
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	43
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Simmons v. Block</i> , 782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Skinner v. United States</i> , 594 F.2d 824 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 160 (1928).....	26
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	44
<i>Voyageurs Region Nat'l Park Ass'n. v. Lujan</i> , 966 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Watson v. Arkansas Nat'l Guard</i> , 886 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24

Williams v. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC,
3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....41

Wilson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004).....18

Wilson v. Hodel,
758 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1985).....20

Statutory Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 70614, 17, 24, 37, 43

10 U.S.C. § 116910, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....1

46 U.S.C. § 51301.....36

Ike Skelton National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2011, Public Law 111-38327

Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization
Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Public Law 108-375,
Sections 576, 571 & 577.....30

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
2005, House Report 108-491, Sections 542, 551, 552,
554, 593 & 59631

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
2006 Report, House Report 109-89, Sections 555, 623,
628 & 81133, 38

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Public Law 111-84, Sections 255(a)(2)(D), 556, 567 & 70638

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 Report of Committee on Armed Services House of Representatives on H.R. 2647 [Including cost estimate of the Congressional Budget Office], House Report 111-16636

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Public Law 112-239, Section 572.....6-7, 12, 27-28, 37

S. Rept. 110-33535

Regulation

Department of the Army Regulation 635-200 *Active Duty Enlisted Separations*.....10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20

Other Authorities

Army Directive 2013-21.....6, 12, 13
ALARACT 035/2014.....7, 13, 16
